

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

CHRISTOPHER J. COVEY; LELA G. COVEY,
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

ASSESSOR OF OHIO COUNTY; KATHIE HOFFMAN, Head Assessor; ROY CREWS, Field Deputy; UNKNOWN ASSESSOR; OHIO COUNTY SHERIFF; PATRICK BUTLER, Sheriff; ALEX ESPEJO, Corporal; RON WHITE, Deputy; NELSON CROFT, Lieutenant; NICHOLE SEIFERT, Officer; HNK, Unknown Officer; DLG, Unknown Officer; DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - DEA; OHIO VALLEY DRUG TASK FORCE; OHIO COUNTY ANIMAL SHELTER; DOUG MCCROSKY, Supervisor; UNKNOWN DOG WARDENS (2); UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ROBERT L. MANCHAS, S.A.,
Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA AT WHEELING**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Sean E. Andrussier
DUKE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
Box 90360, 210 Science Drive
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7280

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Coveys Have Stated A Claim Against The Officers.....	1
A. Whether The Officers Saw Mr. Covey Before They Entered The Curtilage Has Not Been Established.....	1
B. The Officers Exceeded The Scope Of The Knock-And- Talk Exception	4
C. Defendants Are Advancing Arguments That Were Recently Rejected By The Third Circuit, Which Held That An Officer Who Bypassed An Accessible Front Door And Instead Approached A Rear Door Could Not Avail Himself Of The Knock-And-Talk Exception And Was Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	10
D. Defendants Rely On Cases That Bolster The Coveys’ Argument	14
E. The Officers Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity	18
II. The Coveys Have Stated A Claim Against The Tax Assessor	19
III. Mr. Covey’s Guilty Plea Does Not Bar The Claims.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
WORD COUNT AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Air Pollution Variance Bd. v. Western Alfalfa Corp.</i> , 416 U.S. 861 (1974).....	22
<i>Alvarez v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 147 F.3d 354 (4th Cir. 1998)	7, 9, 18
<i>Bishop v. Cnty. of Macon</i> , 484 F. App'x 753 (4th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>Camara v. Municipal Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	21
<i>Carman v. Carroll</i> , 749 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2014)	10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Carman v. Carroll</i> , No. 3:10cv1013, 2012 WL 1068122 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2012)	11
<i>Covey v. Assessor of Ohio Cnty.</i> , No. 5:12-cv-00037, D.E. 22 (N.D. W.Va. Jan. 24, 2013).....	23-24
<i>Domotor v. Wennet</i> , 630 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (S.D. Fla. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 356 F. App'x 316 (11th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Edens v. Kennedy</i> , 112 F. App'x 870 (4th Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Ehlers v. Bogue</i> , 626 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	3

<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>G.M. Leasing Corp. v. United States</i> , 429 U.S. 338 (1977).....	20, 21
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	3
<i>Haring v. Prosise</i> , 462 U.S. 306 (1983).....	25
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	9
<i>Lewis v. City of Clarksburg</i> , No. 1:11CV192, 2013 WL 529954 (N.D. W. Va. Feb. 11, 2013)	26
<i>Michigan v. Tyler</i> , 436 U.S. 499 (1978).....	20
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	19
<i>Parks v. N.Y. City Police Dep't</i> , No. 00-CV-2564, 2000 WL 1469574 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2000).....	26
<i>Pena v. Porter</i> , 316 F. App'x. 303 (4th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Poventud v. City of N.Y.</i> , -- F.3d --, 2014 WL 182313 (2d Cir. Jan. 16, 2014)	26
<i>Pritchard v. Hamilton Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 424 F. App'x 492 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Rogers v. Pendleton</i> , 249 F.3d 279 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Rosen v. Wentworth</i> , No. 12-1188ADM/FLN, 2014 WL 1384084 (D. Minn. Apr. 9, 2014)	10
<i>State v. Pasour</i> , 741 S.E.2d 323 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 287 P.3d 1196 (Or. Ct. App. 2012), <i>rev. allowed</i> , 287 P.3d 1196 (Or. Apr. 25, 2013).....	6, 10
<i>Turner v. Dammon</i> , 848 F.2d 440 (4th Cir. 1988), <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> , <i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	19, 24
<i>United States v. Garretson</i> , No. 2:13-cr-029-APG-GWF, 2013 WL 5797613 (D. Nev. Oct. 28, 2013)	6, 14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 649 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , No. 4:13cr00011-003, 2013 WL 4678229 (W.D. Va. Aug. 30, 2013)	16, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Perea-Rey</i> , 680 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2012)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 467 F. App'x 187 (4th Cir. 2012).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 648 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>VanGilder v. Baker</i> , 435 F.3d 689 (7th Cir. 2006)	25

Widgren v. Maple Grove Twp.,
429 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2005)22

Williams v. Garrett,
722 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Va. 1989).....8

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV*passim*

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198311, 24, 25, 26

W.Va. Code § 189-2-3.521

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Random House Webster’s Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 2001).....3

Webster’s II New College Dictionary (1995)5

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary (1993).....3
